ENROLLED HOUSE

JOINT

RESOLUTION NO. 1035 By: Johnson (Glen), Hamilton
(James), Steidley, Boyd
(Betty), Cox, Dunegan,
Erwin, Fields,
Hutchison, Isaac, Kirby,
Maddox (Jim), Mass,
Monks, Monson, Paulk,
Sadler, Seikel, Stites,
Todd, Tyler, Webb,
Weese, Williams and York
of the House

and

Cullison, Taylor and
Haney of the Senate

A Joint Resolution clarifying legislative intent concerning
the mandatory pay increase for certain employees; providing
for certain lump-sum payments; and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, clarification is needed to effectuate the intent of the
Legislature concerning the mandatory pay increase for classified
state employees provided for in Section 23, Chapter 367, 0.S.L.
1992.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 44TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

SECTION 1. Effective July 1, 1993, current classified and
unclassified employees who received a mandatory one-step increase
effective December 1, 1992, pursuant to subsection A or B of Section
23, Chapter 367, 0.S.L. 1992, and who are still employed by the
state, shall receive an increase 1in pay equal to the difference
between that mandatory one-step increase and the amount they would
have received had that increase been two and one-half percent
(2.5%). The amount of the increase in pay effective July 1, 1993,
that is authorized in this section shall not be affected by any
changes in an employee's salary between the December 1, 1992
mandatory increase and July 1, 1993.

Employing agencies shall provide these classified and
unclassified employees who received a mandatory one-step increase
effective December 1, 1992, a one-time payment according to a table
developed by the Office of Personnel Management. The table shall
provide for payment amounts equivalent to the difference between the
mandatory one-step increase and the amount that would have been
received had that increase been two and one-half percent (2.5%) for
the period between December 1, 1992 and June 30, 1993. This payment
shall be based on the employee's actual grade and step on November
30, 1992, and it shall not reflect any discretionary step increase
pursuant to subsection D or E of Section 23, Chapter 367, 0.S.L.
1992.



SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of May, 1993.

Speaker of the House
of
Representative
S
Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 1993.
President of the
Senate
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